
 
 
 
 

                   Serving the communities of Mountain View, 
                        Los Altos and Los Altos Hills 

 

1299 Bryant Avenue, Mountain View, California 94040-4599               Phone: (650)940-4650 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Sanjay Dave 
Phil Faillace, Ph.D. 
Debbie Torok 
Catherine Vonnegut 
Fiona Walter 
 
SUPERINTENDENT 
Dr. Nellie Meyer 
 

MOUNTAIN VIEW LOS ALTOS HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Date: 11/17/22 
 

CHANGE ORDER #10A 
 

Contractor Name: Beals Martin 
Contract Name: Bid Package A, General Trades 
Project Name: MVHS Auxiliary Gym 
DSA Application Number: 01-118995 
Contract Number: C21-096 
 

PCO # Description CCD # RFI # Amount of 
Change 

73 

Four (4) concrete footings at fence posts are in conflict 
with building footings, therefore, the footings are deleted, 
and contractor shall furnish & install (weld) metal plates 
at posts to secure the fence. 

40 227 $      879.00 

74 

Per flooring manufacturer requirements, the slab 
moisture should be below 85%, and after performing two 
tests (one by the sub-contractor and one by a 3rd party), 
it was determined that the moisture content is over the 
flooring manufacturers limit. This was an unforeseen 
condition, therefore, contractor is required to furnish and 
install a vapor barrier (Koster VAP-2000- thin layer of 
impermeable material to prevent moisture from damaging 
the flooring) over the slab, prior to installing wood 
flooring, to provide warranty. 

N/A N/A $ 32,797.00 

 Total of Change Order #10A   $ 33,676.00 
 
 Original Contract Amount: $        5,665,277.00                        
 
    Change Order #1A Amount: $               3,495.00                       
 Change Order #2A Amount: $             19,580.00                       
 Change Order #3A Amount: $               2,626.00  
 Change Order #4A Amount: $             45,402.00  
 Change Order #5A Amount: $               5,284.00  
 Change Order #6A Amount: $             16,428.00  
 Change Order #7A Amount: $             42,978.00  
 Change Order #8A Amount: $               7,600.00  
 Change Order #9A Amount: $            (24,390.00)  
 Change Order #10A Amount: $             33,676.00  
 
 Revised Contract Amount: $        5,817,956.00  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

                   Serving the communities of Mountain View, 
                        Los Altos and Los Altos Hills 

 

1299 Bryant Avenue, Mountain View, California 94040-4599               Phone: (650)940-4650 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Sanjay Dave 
Phil Faillace, Ph.D. 
Debbie Torok 
Catherine Vonnegut 
Fiona Walter 
 
SUPERINTENDENT 
Dr. Nellie Meyer 
 

MOUNTAIN VIEW LOS ALTOS HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 
 
 
 
Beals Martin 
Bid Package A, General Trades 
MVHS Auxiliary Gym 
Change Order #10A – 11/17/22 
 
 
Mountain View-Los Altos  
H.S. District’s Signature:  Date:  
 
 
Program Manager’s Signature:  Date:  
 
 
Architect’s Signature:  Date:  
 
 
Contractor’s Signature:  Date:  


